

Group statement of changes in equity

	All other reserves								Total £m	Non- controlling interests £m	Total equity £m
	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Other reserves £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Hedging reserve £m	Translation reserve £m	Treasury shares £m	Retained earnings £m			
At 27 February 2016	407	5,095	40	16	211	(401)	(7)	3,265	8,626	(10)	8,616
Profit/(loss) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(40)	(40)	(14)	(54)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)											
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets and investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	80	80	-	80
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	764	-	-	764	-	764
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension schemes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,567)	(3,567)	-	(3,567)
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	1	-	1
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	5	(13)	-	564	556	-	556
Total other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	6	751	-	(2,923)	(2,166)	-	(2,166)
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	6	751	-	(2,963)	(2,206)	(14)	(2,220)
Transactions with owners											
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24)	-	(24)	-	(24)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	28	37	-	37
Issue of shares	2	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	-	3
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tax on items charged to equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	2	-	2
Total transactions with owners	2	1	-	-	-	-	(15)	30	18	-	18
At 25 February 2017	409	5,096	40	16	217	350	(22)	332	6,438	(24)	6,414

	All other reserves								Total £m	Non- controlling interests £m	Total equity £m
	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Other reserves £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Hedging reserve £m	Translation reserve £m	Treasury shares £m	Retained earnings £m			
At 28 February 2015	406	5,094	40	16	35	(488)	(17)	1,985	7,071	-	7,071
Profit/(loss) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	138	138	(9)	129
Other comprehensive income/(loss)											
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets and investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	5	-	5
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	81	-	-	81	(1)	80
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension schemes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,164	1,164	-	1,164
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges	-	-	-	-	212	-	-	-	212	-	212
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(36)	6	-	(300)	(330)	-	(330)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	176	87	-	869	1,132	(1)	1,131
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	176	87	-	1,007	1,270	(10)	1,260
Transactions with owners											
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5)	-	(5)	-	(5)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	15	273	288	-	288
Issue of shares	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	-	2
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	1	1	-	-	-	-	10	273	285	-	285
At 27 February 2016	407	5,095	40	16	211	(401)	(7)	3,265	8,626	(10)	8,616

The notes on pages 91 to 149 form part of these financial statements.